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Reported crimes (UCR)  2003 - 2012
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Statewide criminal arrests 2003 - 2013
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DOC admissions 2005 - 2013
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Community supervision  2005 - 2013

2,840  2,939 
3,422 

2,759  2,715  2,667  2,430  2,352  2,337 

 ‐

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Remands

2,663
2,255

1,720 1,536

2,237 2,223 2,099
1,869

1,338

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Parole releases

2,398 2,537 2,745

3,944 3,735
3,215 3,123 2,939

2,479

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

TS releases

Source: CT DOC



Releases and discharges, sentenced
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Special Parole
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The prison population
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Recidivism – new arrests
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Cum. percentage of offenders arrested after release from prison

2005, males 2008, males 2011, males

Recidivsm ‐ new arrests
2005, 
males

2008, 
males

2011, 
males

Offenders, male 12,149 12,763 11,138
Arrest rate

12‐months 44% 41% 38%
24‐months 62% 59% 54%
36‐months 70% 66% na

Arrests 
12‐months 5316 5292 4219
24‐months 7497 7506 6062
36‐months 8474 8487 na

• CT has witnesses steadily 
dropping recidivism rates for new 
arrests since 2005.  

• Many fewer offenders were 
arrested on new charges for each 
subsequent release cohort.

Source: OPM - CJPPD 



Recidivism – return to prison

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

Cu
m
ul
at
iv
e 
pe

rc
en

t o
f o

ffe
nd

er
s

Months since release or discharge from prison

Cum. percentage of offenders returning to prison, men 

cum perc 2005 cum perc 2008 cum perc 2011

Recidivism ‐ returns to prison
2005, 
males

2008, 
males

2011, 
males

Offenders, male 12,149 12,763 11,138
Return to prison rate

12‐months 38.4% 36.8% 33.9%
24‐months 53.4% 51.1% 48.0%
36‐months 60.6% 58.0% na

Returns to prison
12‐months 4661 4702 3781
24‐months 6482 6525 5347
36‐months 7359 7400 na

• CT has witnesses steadily 
dropping recidivism rates for 
returns to prison since 2005.  

• Between 2008 and 2011, many 
fewer offenders were returned to 
prison within 24 months of 
release.  

• Returns-to prison include arrests 
for new charges, new sentences 
and remands.   

Source: OPM - CJPPD 



Probation population

Source: CSSD
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Murders in Connecticut  1960 - 2013

Source: UCR - OCME
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Urban homicides and shootings
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www.ct.gov/opm/CriminalJustice


